

No. 15-11035

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

REPUBLIC WASTE SERVICES OF TEXAS, LIMITED,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

TEXAS DISPOSAL SYSTEMS, INCORPORATED,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Texas, San Angelo Division

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

S. SHAWN STEPHENS
KING & SPALDING LLP
1100 Louisiana Street
Suite 4000
Houston, Texas 77002
[Tel.] (713) 751-3200
[Fax] (713) 751-3290

JAMES P. SULLIVAN
KING & SPALDING LLP
401 Congress Avenue
Suite 3200
Austin, Texas 78701
[Tel.] (512) 457-2014
[Fax] (512) 457-2100

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant
Republic Waste Services
of Texas, Ltd.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Jurisdiction 1

Issues Presented 2

Statement of the Case 2

Summary of Argument 9

Argument 11

 I. The Police Power Of A Home-Rule City Authorizes Its Entry
 Into An Exclusive Contract For Solid Waste Management 13

 A. The Home Rule Amendment Confers Police Power 14

 B. Police Power Enables Exclusive Contracting 15

 II. Section 364.034(h) Does Not Take Away A Home-Rule City’s
 Power To Enter Into An Exclusive Contract For
 Management Of Construction Waste 18

 A. The Texas Legislature Must Act With Unmistakable
 Clarity To Limit Home-Rule Power 19

 B. Section 364.034(h) Lacks The Unmistakable Clarity Of
 Its Neighboring Subsection 21

 C. Negative Implications From Section 364.034 Do Not
 Limit Home-Rule Power With Unmistakable Clarity 22

 D. The Texas Legislature Expressly Disclaimed Any
 Intent To Limit Home-Rule Power In 1971 25

 III. Chapter 363 Only Confirms That A Home-Rule City Has The
 Power To Enter Into An Exclusive Contract For
 Management Of Construction Waste 27

 A. Chapter 363 Further Empowers Municipalities 27

 B. Chapter 363 And Section 364.034(h) Are Not In
 Irreconcilable Conflict 28

Conclusion 31

Certificate of Service 33

Certificate of Compliance 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>City of Abilene v. EPA</i> , 325 F.3d 657 (5th Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>City of Beaumont v. Fall</i> , 291 S.W. 202 (Tex. 1927)	20
<i>City of Bellaire v. Lamkin</i> , 317 S.W.2d 43 (Tex. 1958)	15
<i>Bizios v. Town of Lakewood Village</i> , 453 S.W.3d 598 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2014, pet. granted)	14
<i>City of Breckenridge v. Cozart</i> , 478 S.W.2d 162 (Tex. Civ. App.—Eastland 1972, writ ref’d n.r.e.)	2, 16
<i>City of Breckenridge v. McMullen</i> , 258 S.W. 1099 (Tex. Civ. App.—Fort Worth 1923, no writ).....	16, 17
<i>Brewer v. State</i> , 24 S.W.2d 409 (Tex. Crim. App. 1930)	15
<i>City of Brookside Village v. Comeau</i> , 633 S.W.2d 790 (Tex. 1982).....	19
<i>Browning-Ferris, Inc. v. City of Leon Valley</i> , 590 S.W.2d 729 (Tex. Civ. App.—San Antonio 1979, writ ref’d n.r.e.)	16
<i>Cal. Reduction Co. v. Sanitary Reduction Works</i> , 199 U.S. 306 (1905)	16
<i>Carden v. Arkoma Assocs.</i> , 494 U.S. 185 (1990).....	1
<i>City of College Station v. Turtle Rock Corp.</i> , 680 S.W.2d 802 (Tex. 1984).....	24
<i>In re Cont’l Cas. Co.</i> , 29 F.3d 292 (7th Cir. 1994)	24
<i>Del-Ray Battery Co. v. Douglas Battery Co.</i> , 635 F.3d 725 (5th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Fortinberry v. State</i> , 283 S.W. 146 (Tex. Comm’n App. 1926, judgm’t adopted)	29
<i>Forwood v. City of Taylor</i> , 214 S.W.2d 282 (Tex. 1948).....	14
<i>Gardner v. City of Dallas</i> , 81 F.2d 425 (5th Cir. 1936).....	16
<i>Gardner v. Michigan</i> , 199 U.S. 325 (1905).....	16

Gotham Ins. Co. v. Warren E & P, Inc.,
 455 S.W.3d 558 (Tex. 2014)..... 12

Grothues v. City of Helotes, 928 S.W.2d 725
 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1996, no writ)..... 3, 16, 25

Hernandez-Rodriguez v. Pasquarell,
 118 F.3d 1034 (5th Cir. 1997) 23

Holloway v. Skinner, 898 S.W.2d 793 (Tex. 1995) 11

City of Houston v. Bates, 406 S.W.3d 539 (Tex. 2013) 19

City of Houston v. City of Magnolia Park,
 276 S.W. 685 (Tex. 1925)..... 14

Hunter v. Fort Worth Capital Corp., 620 S.W.2d 547 (Tex. 1981) 31

Juliette Fowler Homes, Inc. v. Welch Assocs., Inc.,
 793 S.W.2d 660 (Tex. 1990)..... 12

Kemp v. G.D. Searle & Co., 103 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 12

Kemp Hotel Operating Co. v. City of Wichita Falls,
 170 S.W.2d 217 (Tex. 1943)..... 16

Le Gois v. State, 190 S.W. 724 (Tex. Crim. App. 1916)..... 15

Lindsley v. Dall. Consol. St. Ry., 200 S.W. 207
 (Tex. Civ. App.—Dallas 1917, no writ)..... 11

Lombardo v. City of Dallas, 73 S.W.2d 475 (Tex. 1934) 15

Ex parte London, 163 S.W. 968 (Tex. Crim. App. 1913) 16

LCRA v. City of San Marcos, 523 S.W.2d 641 (Tex. 1975) 19

Machete Prods., L.L.C. v. Page, 809 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2015) 2

Mid-Century Ins. Co. v. Kidd, 997 S.W.2d 265 (Tex. 1999)..... 23

Moore v. Cox, 215 S.W.2d 666
 (Tex. Civ. App.—Fort Worth 1948, no writ)..... 11

In re OAG, 456 S.W.3d 153 (Tex. 2015)..... 21

Proctor v. Andrews, 972 S.W.2d 729 (Tex. 1998) 19

Quick v. City of Austin, 7 S.W.3d 109 (Tex. 1998) 19, 22

City of Richardson v. Responsible Dog Owners,
794 S.W.2d 17 (Tex. 1990)..... 19

Robinson v. Orient Marine Co., 505 F.3d 364 (5th Cir. 2007) 13

In re Sanchez, 81 S.W.3d 794 (Tex. 2002) 19

Saunders v. State, 49 S.W.3d 536
(Tex. App.—Eastland 2001, pet. ref’d) 29

Ex parte Savage, 141 S.W. 244 (Tex. Crim. App. 1911)..... 16

S. Crushed Concrete, LLC v. City of Houston,
398 S.W.3d 676 (Tex. 2013)..... 14, 19, 27

Stoner v. Thompson, 578 S.W.2d 679 (Tex. 1979)..... 8

City of Sweetwater v. Geron, 380 S.W.2d 550 (Tex. 1964) 19, 24

Teltech Sys., Inc. v. Bryant, 702 F.3d 232 (5th Cir. 2012) 22

Tex. Beef Cattle Co. v. Green, 921 S.W.2d 203 (Tex. 1996) 8, 11

Tex. River Barges v. City of San Antonio, 21 S.W.3d 347
(Tex. App.—San Antonio 2000, pet. denied) 15

Tex. Workers’ Comp. Ins. Fund v. Del Indus., Inc.,
35 S.W.3d 591 (Tex. 2000)..... 21

Tugwell v. Eagle Pass Ferry Co., 9 S.W. 120 (Tex. 1888) 11

United States v. De Witt, 265 F.2d 393 (5th Cir. 1959)..... 31

In re Vandine, 23 Mass. (6 Pick.) 187 (Mass. 1828)..... 17

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES

TEX. CONST. art. V, § 3-c..... 32

TEX. CONST. art. XI, § 5 *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1332..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 2106..... 31

28 U.S.C. § 2201..... 8

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 37.004 8

TEX. GOV'T CODE § 311.023..... 30

TEX. GOV'T CODE § 311.025..... 28

TEX. GOV'T CODE § 311.026..... 28, 29

TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 363.001..... 27, 30

TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 363.004..... 27

TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 363.116..... 27

TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 363.117..... 27

TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 363.119..... 28

TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 364.001..... 25, 30

TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 364.003..... 23

TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 364.034..... *passim*

TEX. LOC. GOV'T CODE § 51.072 15

TEX. LOC. GOV'T CODE § 54.004 15

H.B. 1251, § 1, 80th Leg., R.S. (2007)..... 20

Act of May 29, 1971, ch. 516, § 22, 62d Leg., R.S.,
 1971 Tex. Gen. Laws 1757 26

SAN ANGELO, TEX., CITY CHARTER 14

Tex. Att'y Gen. Op. No. JC-0035, 1999 WL 270049 (1999)..... 17

Tex. Att'y Gen. Op. No. DM-401, 1996 WL 454801 (1996) 17

Tex. Att'y Gen. LO-97-037, 1997 WL 196046 (1997) 18

FED. R. CIV. P. 12 8

FED. R. CIV. P. 56 8

TEX. R. APP. P. 58.1 32

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Lauren Ahkiam, *Cleaning Up Waste and Recycling Management and Securing the Benefits: A Blueprint for Cities* (July 2015)..... 3, 4

Samuel G. Freedman, *Mountains of Trash Being Cut to Hills*, N.Y. TIMES, Dec. 19, 1981 3

Allan R. Gold, *Garbage Collectors Threaten a Strike in New York*, N.Y. TIMES, Nov. 28, 1990 2

7 EUGENE MCQUILLIN, THE LAW OF MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS (3d ed. 2005)..... 16

No. 15-11035
